
��������������	
 ���
�����	�����������

������������������������������ ������!"������� ����"�����"�����
�� ���

Home / Browse Council Documents 

190764 

( Ordinance ) 

Extend contract with Versaterm Public Safety, Inc. 
to July 13, 2025 and increase the not to exceed 
amount to $6,800,000 for application software 
support (amend Contract No. 30005161) 
Passed 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Versaterm Public Safety, Inc. currently provides application software 
support for the City of Portland's Bureau of Emergency Communication 
(BOE() and its Police Bureau (PPB); 

2. BOEC worked with Versaterm in 2009 to replace BOEC's antiquated 
Computer Automated Dispatch (CAD) system, and has continued to 
receive support and maintenance through this vendor; 

3. PPB has been receiving maintenance and support for its current 
records management system since 2013 and will need to renew, add, 
change or discontinue services on or before July 13, 2022; 

4. BOEC would like to purchase a subscription with renewal option to 
Versaterm's Case Service Cayce software, used for pre-dispatch non-
emergency call triage and resolution through a virtual agent; 

5. PPB would like to transition to Versaterm's vCloud system to provide 
flexibility and added functionality to its current records management 
system; 

6. In order to accommodate these purchases, contract Number 
30005161, for the PPB's current records management system's 
maintenance and support, will need to increase its not-to-exceed value 
to $6,800,000 and be extended to July 13, 2025; 

7. The necessary funding for this extension will come from existing BOEC 
and PPB General Fund resources; and 

8. Procurement authority for this maintenance contract amendment is 
through Special Procurement in accordance with City Code 5.33.D.12. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

A. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend Contract No. 
30005161 with Versaterm Public Safety, Inc. to extend the term, 

Introduced by 
MaY-or Ted Wheeler 

Bureau 
Police 

Contact 

Kathryn Linzey 
PPB Procurement Analyst 

g lnboxPPBprocurement@portlandor 

J 971-409-6408 
M - F 0700 to 1600 

971-409-6408 TTY 

Tammy Mayer 
RegJIN Program Manager 

IS2J tammy.maY-er@portlandoregon.gm 

J 971-352-1024 
T - F 0800 to 1600 

971-352-1024 TTY 

Requested Agenda Type 
Regular 



��������������	
 ���
�����	�����������

������������������������������ ������!"������� ����"�����"�����
�� ���

#
transition and add software services, and increase the not-to-exceed 
value to $6,800,000. 

An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It 
shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City 
Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122) 

Passed by Council 
April 6, 2022 

Auditor of the City of Portland 
Mary Hull Caballero 

Impact Statement 

Jm.P-act Statement (175.25 Kb) 

Agenda Items 

227 Regular Agenda in March 30, 2022 Council Agenda 

Passed to second reading 

Passed to second reading April 6, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. 

251 Regular Agenda in AP-ril 6, 2022 Council Agenda 

Passed 

Commissioner Dan Ryan Yea 

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty Yea 

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea 

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea 

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea 


